
Consent Calendar

Division of Professional Practices

For your approval, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the April 25-26, 2007 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIAL

Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an administrative hearing within a specified time.

1. **ALMENDAREZ, Israel** Orange Cove, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
2. **ANDERSON, Carter A.** San Diego, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
3. **ATKINSON, Jeffrey K.** Laguna Niguel, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
4. **AZARBAYDJANI, Farhod** Upland, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
5. **BALAY, Marc V.** Clovis, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
6. **BOARDMAN, Maria D.** Apple Valley, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

7. **BYKONEN, Gwendolyn L.** Pinon Hills, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
8. **CALLES, Rafael A.** Redwood City, CA
All pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
9. **CARLSON, Clifford A.** Turlock, CA
Mr. Carlson is the subject of **public reproof** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
10. **COLGAN, Quentin C.** Chico, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
11. **COX-LAWLER, Carrell J.** Torrance, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
12. **CRUM, Mary L.** Lakewood, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
13. **CRUMPLEY, Erin M.** Acampo, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
14. **CRYSTAL, Jan** Sherman Oaks, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
15. **DALE, John F.** Costa Mesa, CA
Mr. Dale is the subject of **public reproof** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
16. **DE RONDEN-POS, Shirley L.** Hanford, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

17. **DESOYZA, Arindha D.** Carson, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
18. **DOBSON, Crystal J.** Manteca, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
19. **DUPREE, Albert H.** Los Angeles, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
20. **FELDMAN, Richard E.** Seal Beach, CA
Mr. Feldman is the subject of **public reproof** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
21. **FERNANDO, Ronald C.** Hornbrook, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
22. **HANAGAN, Timothy G.** Sacramento, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
23. **HAVERCROFT, Norman E.** New York, NY
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
24. **JOHNSON, Lincoln D.** Los Angeles, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, effective immediately.
25. **JOHNSON, Yle W.** San Francisco, CA
Mr. Johnson is the subject of **public reproof** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
26. **JONES, Michael J.** Upland, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.

27. **KUNKLE, Michael D.** Los Angeles, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
28. **LACY, Kimberly D.** Boulder Creek, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
29. **LANDEROS, Benjamin J.** Lynwood, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
30. **LEAL, Marco A.** Colton, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, that allows Mr. Leal to **withdraw** his application for misconduct, pursuant to Education Code section 44345, is adopted.
31. **LEONG, Joyce S.** Mission Viejo, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
32. **LIGHT, Sylvia M.** Long Beach, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
33. **MARTIN, Leslie A.** La Canada, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.
34. **McCARTHY, Brian D.** Santa Barbara, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, effective June 8, 2007.
35. **MEJIA, Carmen** Baldwin, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
36. **MENEWEATHER, Earl W. II** Martinez, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

37. **MOCK, Glenn C.** San Diego, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
38. **MORGAN, Janet B.** Hayward, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
39. **O'CONNOR, Martin P.** Monte Rio, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days**; however, the **suspension is stayed**, and he is placed on **probation for a period of three (3) years**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
40. **OVERS, Jason C.** Gardena, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days**, and at the conclusion of the suspension, and after Mr. Overs secures an evaluation from a board-certified, licensed, psychologist or marriage, family and child counselor, concluding that he is presently fit to teach, the application will be **granted** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
41. **PARTRIDGE, Teresa L.** Imperial Beach, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
42. **PEREZ, Arthur R.** Lakeland, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
43. **PFISTER, Alene M.** San Diego, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
44. **PORT, Steven J.** Larkspur, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
45. **PRENTER, Sean N.** Emeryville, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

46. **RAMIREZ, Leandra** San Bernardino, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, effective immediately.
47. **RESCHERT, Casey B.** Calexico, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
48. **ROBERTS, Cornelius R.** Norwalk, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
49. **ROBERTS-LOCKHART, Russell L.** Canton, TX
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
50. **ROCKETT, Gaybriel L.** Richmond, CA
All pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
51. **RODRIGUEZ, Maria E.** Porterville, CA
Ms. Rodriguez is the subject of **public reproof** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
52. **ROSSELOT, Juliet V.** Corona, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
53. **RUEBY, Kathryn** Rochester, NY
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
54. **RZEWUSKI, Christopher W.** Canyon County, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, effective immediately.
55. **SANDOVAL, Michael J.** Los Angeles, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

56. **SHIETZE, Michael F.** Pomona, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
57. **SMITH, Nykia K.** Los Angeles, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ten (10) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
58. **SOLEM, Andrea K.** Modesto, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
59. **STEWART, Darryl S.** Bakersfield, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
60. **STONE, Gregory A.** Pomona, CA
Mr. Stone is the subject of **public reproof** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
61. **THUMM, Francis B.** San Diego, CA
Mr. Thumm is the subject of **public reproof** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
62. **TORRES, Anna M.** Salinas, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of five (5) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
63. **UBBEN, Mark D.** Reseda, CA
Mr. Ubben is the subject of **public reproof** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
64. **VALDIVA, Felipe** Huntington Beach, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
65. **VAN PATTEN, Candyce R.** Lake Forest, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
66. **VUKSIC, Mitchel** Salinas, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

67. **WHITE, Sarah D.** Lafayette, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44420 and 44345.
68. **WILTSE, Steven W.** Nampa, ID 83687
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
69. **WITHERILL, Jennifer R.** Van Nuys, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, effective immediately. `

CONSENT DETERMINATIONS

70. **AYALA, Fernando** El Segundo, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days**; however, **eighty (80) days are stayed**, he will serve a **ten (10) day suspension**, and he is placed on **probation for a period of three (3) years**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
71. **BAHER, Kieran** Bakersfield, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted
72. **BAKER, Bruce** Los Angeles, CA
The Attorney General's Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that the Commission's prior action to revoke all certification documents is **vacated**; however, his certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
73. **BEASLEY, Stephen U.** Roswell, GA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
74. **CARASSO, Jacqueline L.** Santa Barbara, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** pursuant to Education Code section 44425, following her felony conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (obtaining controlled substance by fraud), effective December 20, 2006; and that if she fails to **successfully complete her drug program, the revocation will become permanent**, but if she **successfully completes her drug program and obtains dismissal of her conviction**, the **revocation** will be **vacated** and her credential **restored**, and upon restoration of her credential, the credential **will be revoked**, the revocation **stayed**, and she will be **placed on probation for a period of three (3) years**, is adopted.

75. **CINO, Christopher J.** Long Beach, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, he will serve a **ten (10) day suspension** and is placed on **probation for a period of three (3) years**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
76. **CULLEN, Richard M.** Richmond, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
77. **EDWARDS, Jerry L.** Ripon, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
78. **GARCIA, Irma I.** San Diego, CA
The Attorney General's Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and her pending application is **denied**, that any application submitted before successful completion of her supervised release will be rejected, and that upon successful completion of supervised release, if she submits an application and if there is no new misconduct, the application will be **granted** and the **stay will become permanent**, but if she fails to successfully complete supervised release, the **stay will be lifted** and her certification documents will be **revoked**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
79. **JOLLY, Mikk** Visalia, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
80. **JONES, Michael J.** 02-07-43 352-34-2262 Upland, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days**, for misconduct pursuant to Education code section 44421, it adopted.
81. **KRAUSE, Steven R.** Boulder Creek, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, his application is **granted** and **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, he will serve a **ten (10) day suspension**, and is placed on **probation for a period of three (3) years**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
82. **LEAL, Marco A.** Colton, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which allows Mr. Leal to **withdraw** his application for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345, is adopted.
83. **LUNA-TECH, Marie D.** Huntington Beach, CA
The Attorney General's Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days**;

however, the **suspension is stayed**, and she is placed on **probation for a period of one (1) year**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.

84. **MUSIAL, William H.** Paso Robles, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days**; at the end of the **suspension** will be placed on **probation for a period of three (3) years**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
85. **NIVEN, Lisa A.** Whittier, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that **no action** will be taken at this time against Ms. Niven's Preliminary Multiple Subject Teaching Credential, and if she submits an application and is granted a Professional Clear Multiple Subject Teaching Credential, she will be **publicly reproved** at the time of granting, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
86. **O'CONNOR, Martin P.** Monte Rio, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days**; however, the **suspension is stayed**, and he is placed on **probation for a period of three (3) years**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
87. **OVERS, Jason C.** Gardena, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days**, and at the conclusion of the suspension, and after Mr. Overs secures an evaluation from a board-certified, licensed, psychologist or marriage, family and child counselor, concluding that he is presently fit to teach, the application will be **granted** for misconduct pursuant to Education code section 44421, is adopted.
88. **RESCHERT, Casey B.** Calexico, Ca
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days**, for misconduct pursuant to Education code section 44421, is adopted.
89. **RHODES, Christopher M.** Long Beach, CA
The Attorney General's Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that Mr. Rhodes credentials have been **revoked** by operation of law pursuant to Education Code section 44425, based on his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11550(a) (use/under the influence of a controlled substance), effective December 20, 2006; he agrees to **voluntarily self-revoke** his certification documents and if he successfully completes his drug program and obtains dismissal of his conviction pursuant to California Penal Code section 1210.1, the **revocation will be vacated**; however, **he will remain subject to the voluntary revocation of his credential**; that if he fails to successfully complete his drug program, **the revocation will become permanent**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.
90. **SHAPIRO, Edward D.** San Leandro, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days**, and he is placed on **probation for a period of three (3) years**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.

91. **YOUNG, Jimmy E.** Riverside, CA
The Proposed Consent Determination, which stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days**, for misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, is adopted.

**RECONSIDERATION CONSENT
(Deny--no new information)**

92. **WALKER, Jerome** Vallejo, CA
At its February 7-8, 2007 meeting, the Commission adopted the Committee of Credentials recommendation to deny any pending applications. Mr. Walker submitted a letter dated March 12, 2007, requesting reconsideration. No new information was provided.

PRIVATE ADMONITIONS

Pursuant to Education Code section 44438, the Committee of Credentials recommends **three (3)** private admonitions for the Commission's approval.

DECISION AND ORDER

93. **MALCOLM, Michael S.** Union City, CA
In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, Mr. Malcolm's credentials are **revoked**.

PROPOSED DECISION

94. **PARRA, Henry** Tracy, CA
The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision, which reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission, is adopted.

REINSTATEMENT OF SELF REVOKED CREDENTIAL

95. **GAWLEY, Anne D.** Valencia, CA
Pursuant to Government code section 11522, Ms. Gawley's application for reinstatement of her Bilingual, Crosscultural, Language and Academic Development Certificate is granted after she previously self-revoked the certificate pursuant to Education Code section 44423, with no known misconduct.

REQUEST FOR REVOCATION

The Commission may revoke credentials upon the written request of the credential holder pursuant to Education Code sections 44423 and 44440.

96. **THORNE, William** Temecula, CA
Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his authorization of Social Science on his Single Subject Teaching Credential is **revoked**.

DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL PRACTICES

MANDATORY ACTIONS

All certification documents held by and applications filed by the following individuals were mandatorily revoked or denied pursuant to Education Code sections 44346, 44346.1, 44424, 44425 and 44425.5, which require the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing to mandatorily revoke the credentials held by individuals convicted of specified crimes and to mandatorily deny applications submitted by individuals convicted of specified crimes.

- | | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|
| 97. ARMSTRONG, James A. | Antelope, CA |
| 98. BROWN, Clarence A. | Vallejo, CA |
| 99. CONTRERAS, Elisa E. | Midway City, CA |
| 100. FERNANDEZ, Carrie W. | Selma, CA |
| 101. IBAL, Oswaldo | Hayward, CA |
| 102. PEREZ, Roberto | San Bernardino, CA |
| 103. PETERSEN, Brent M. | Hawthorne, CA |
| 104. QUINTERO, John R. | Concord, CA |
| 105. ROADY, Cheryl J. | Porterville, CA |
| 106. ROGERS, Jay E. | Downey, CA |
| 107. ROGERS, Rommie F. | Costa Mesa, CA |
| 108. RUDY, Mark L. | Fremont, CA |
| 109. VALDEZ, Paul A. | Los Angeles, CA |
| 110. WINNINGHAM, Jonathan | Calimesa, CA |
| 111. WOLSEY, Thomas D. | Temecula, CA |

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940. Their certification documents will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d) and (e).

- | | |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| 112. ALVARADO, Rene M. | Montebello, CA |
|-------------------------------|----------------|

- | | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|
| 113. BAILEY, Brent W. | Fullerton, CA |
| 114. CORDOZA, Julio A. | Victorville, CA |
| 115. GALINDO, Alberto Jr. | San Antonio, TX |
| 116. GARDNER, Monte G. | Brea, CA |
| 117. ORTIZ, Efrain I. | Gilroy, CA |
| 118. PALUMBO, Frank P. | San Deigo, CA |
| 119. REEL, Ward F. | Agoura Hills, CA |
| 120. SCOTT, Jae | Playa Del Rey, CA |
| 121. SMITH, Jason C. | San Bernardino, CA |

TERMINATION OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

Pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d), the automatic suspension of all credentials held by the following individuals were terminated and the matter referred to the Committee of Credentials for review.

- | | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|
| 122. ARBUCKLE, William F. III | Los Angeles, CA |
| 123. LAMBAREN, Lorenzo | Fresno, CA |
| 124. RODRIGUEZ, Marin A. | Oakland, CA |
| 125. RUIZ, Lauro A. | Long Beach, CA |
| 126. THIES, Bryan D. | Modesto, CA |

NO CONTEST SUSPENSIONS

All credentials held by the following individuals were suspended, pursuant to Education Code section 44424 or 44425, because a plea of no contest was entered to an offense specified in the above sections of the Education Code. The credentials will remain suspended until final disposition by the Commission.

- | | |
|--|------------|
| 127. MARTINESON, Christopher W. | Merced, CA |
| 128. GORMAN, Dennis A. | Encino, CA |

TERMINATION OF PROBATION

- | | |
|------------------------------|------------|
| 129. GARCIA, Jorge E. | Corona, CA |
|------------------------------|------------|
- Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission on August 14, 2003, **the stay order has been made permanent and his credentials are restored.**

130. **GEBREMICAEL, Binyam** Los Angeles, CA
Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission on February 1, 2005, **the revocation has been vacated.**
131. **KIRKHAM, Remy J.** Carlsbad, CA
Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission on February 5, 2004, **the stay order has been made permanent and his credentials are restored.**
132. **MANTILLA, Gabriel** Lakewood, CA
Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission on February 1, 2006, **the suspension has been vacated.**
133. **ROBINSON, Mark** San Francisco, CA
Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission on February 1, 2005, **the revocation has been vacated.**

CERTIFICATION, ASSIGNMENT AND WAIVERS DIVISION

VALIDATION OF SERVICE RENDERED WITHOUT A CREDENTIAL
The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the
provisions of the
California Education Code, Section 45036.

Name	School District	County	Period of Service
Anna Christine Schall	Ocean View School District	Ventura	01.01.07-01.22.07
Christine E. Castro	Bella Vista School District	Shasta	11.01.06-02.04.07
Cynthia P. Higley	Mountain View School District	San Bernardino	02.01.07-02.28.07
Dustin Jason Collins	Pleasanton Unified School District	Alameda	11.01.06-02.16.07
Janet Maki	Simi Valley School District	Ventura	01.01.07-01.12.07
Jennifer Gary	Conejo Valley Unified School District	Ventura	02.01.07-02.12.07
Leslie A. Mc Intyre	La Mesa-Spring Valley	San Diego	12.01.06-12.06.06
*Michael David Haworth	Shasta County Office of Education	Shasta	02.01.07-02.27.07
Shelby Dean Goertzen	Fresno Unified School District	Fresno	07.01.06-10.30.06
Simon Unzueta Fragoso	Ocean View School District	Ventura	02.01.07-02.08.07

***Two credentials: Multiple and Single Subject Teaching Credentials**